Town of Montville Town Council Special Meeting Agenda May 31, 2022, 6:00 p.m. Montville Town Hall – Council Chambers

Town of Montville has lifted the mask mandate effective Monday, February 28, 2022 throughout Town facilities in coordination with our schools. Although the mask mandate has been lifted, Uncas Health strongly recommends that all individuals, both vaccinated and unvaccinated, continue to wear masks indoors.

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance followed by a moment of silence in honor of our military.
- 3. Roll Call
- 4. Remarks from the public relating to matters on the agenda with a three-minute limit
- 5. New Business
 - a. THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES to consider and act on a motion to introduce and set the date of June 16, 2022 at 6:00 PM for a Public Hearing at Montville Town Hall, Town Council Chambers regarding an ordinance titled "An Ordinance Regarding the Conveyance of Real Property Located at 8, 14 and 22 Bridge Street."
 - b. **THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES** to approve and adopt the Ordinance titled "An Ordinance Regarding the Collection of Tax Payments" as heard at a Public Hearing held on May 19, 2022 at 6:00 PM in the Town Council Chambers at Montville Town Hall.
 - c. THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES to approve and adopt the Ordinance titled "An Ordinance to Amend Ordinance 2006-003, Establishing The Volunteer Firefighters' Relief Program of the Town of Montville" as heard at a Public Hearing held on May 19, 2022 at 6:15 PM in the Town Council Chambers at Montville Town Hall.
 - d. **THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES** to adopt the Town's fiveyear capital improvement plan in the total amount of \$28,595,173.
 - e. **THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES** to amend the capital improvement plan line item by line item.
 - f. THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES to adopt the fiscal year 2022-2023 Budget.

Whereas, the Mayor has presented the budget to the Town Council; and

Whereas, the Board of Education has presented a budget to the Town Council; and

Whereas, the Town Council has caused to be published in a newspaper having circulation in the Town, a Notice of Public Hearings and a summary of the proposed budget estimates; and

Whereas, the Town Council held Public Hearings of the Board of Education proposed budget on April 28, 2022, and the General Government proposed budget on April 27, 2022, in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Charter of the Town of Montville.

Now Therefore, Be it Resolved, that the following budget on the estimated cost of current expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending on June 30, 2023, to be adopted as follows:

\$ 65,615,784
\$ 500,000
\$ 40,811,544
\$ 24,304,240

- g. **THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES** to amend the budget line item by line item.
- h. **THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES** to set the mill rate for the 2022-2023 fiscal year at ____ mills using at collection rate of 98.7%.
- i. **THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES** to transfer \$514,663 into the Board of Education Non-Lapsing Educational Reserve Fund account from fiscal year 2020-2021.
- 6. Remarks from the Public with a three-minute limit
- 7. Remarks from the Councilors and the Mayor
- 8. Adjournment